

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

Case No. SC91951

---

**FIRST BANK,**

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

**FISCHER & FRICHTEL, INC.,**

Defendant/Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County  
Case No. 08SL-CC04789  
Honorable John F. Kintz

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C.**

Robert D. Blitz, #24387

R. Thomas Avery, #45340

Jason K. Turk, #58606

120 South Central Avenue, Suite 1650

St. Louis, MO 63105-1742

Telephone No.: (314) 863-1500

Facsimile No.: (314) 863-1877

[rblitz@blitzbardgett.com](mailto:rblitz@blitzbardgett.com)

[rtavery@blitzbardgett.com](mailto:rtavery@blitzbardgett.com)

[jturk@blitzbardgett.com](mailto:jturk@blitzbardgett.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>POINTS RELIED ON</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>POINT I</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>POINT II</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>POINT III</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>POINT IV</b>	<b>61</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>68</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	<b>69</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 84.06(C)</b>	<b>70</b>
<b>APPENDIX</b>	<b>A-1</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. Missouri Cases

<b>Citation</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bellistri v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 284 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) (relying on Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 5.4)	19, 27
<i>Bob DeGeorge Associates, Inc. v. Hawthorn Bank</i> , 2011 WL 1988416, at *2 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. May 24, 2011) (transfer and/or rehearing denied by this Court on July 5, 2011)	28
<i>City of St. Joseph v. Lake Contrary Sewer District</i> , 251 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	21, 51, 52, 57, 59, 60
<i>Drannek Realty Co. v. Nathan Frank</i> , 139 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. 1940)	27, 30
<i>Golden Delta Enterprises, LLC v. US Bank</i> , 213 S.W.3d 171 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	19, 28
<i>Hewitt v. Price</i> , 102 S.W. 647 (Mo. 1907)	27, 30
<i>Holley v. Caulfield</i> , 49 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	20, 43, 44
<i>Howard v. Nicholson</i> , 556 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. App. 1977)	22, 63, 66
<i>Koppe v. Campbell</i> , 318 S.W.3d 233 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	50, 51
<i>Lost Mountain Dev. Co. v. King</i> , 2006 WL 3740791 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2006)	30
<i>Meyer v. McGarvie</i> , 856 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	30
<i>Ploch v. Hamai</i> , 213 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	36, 49, 51, 62

---

<i>Reed v. Inness</i> , 102 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. App. 1937)	26
<i>Regional Inv. Co. v. Willis</i> , 572 S.W.2d 191 (Mo. App. K.C. 1978)	21, 52, 53
<i>Shirley’s Realty, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 160 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	24
<i>Spencer Reed Group, Inc. v. Pickett</i> , 163 S.W.3d 570 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	52
<i>St. Louis Realty Fund v. Mark Twain South County Bank 2</i> , 651 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)	20, 45, 46
<i>Sutton Funding, LLC v. Mueller</i> , 278 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) (relying on Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.2)	19, 28

## II. Missouri Constitution and Statutes

Citation	Page
Missouri Constitution Article V, Section 3	1
Section 477.050 RSMo 2000	1

## III. Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Citation	Page
72.01	44, 51
81.04	24
84.05	24

## IV. Secondary Sources

**Citation**

**Page**

Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 8.4 (2010)

19, 25-36, 41, 42
